supplementary and synthetic indicator used to set
limits for the entities. It is calculated as the effect on
Economic Value of variations in interest rates. This

measurement is calculated for all the currencies to
which the Group is exposed.

�
  The sensitivity of the interest margin  to variations in

interest rates in various stress scenarios takes into
account the sensitivity which is generated by future
commercial productions over a three-year rolling
horizon, calculated on a dynamic basis.

Sensitivity limits for the economic value are set for each
entity and periodically reviewed by the Group Finance
Division. The Group’s global sensitivity limit is currently
set at EUR 1 billion, which represents 2.5% of Societe
Generale’s total regulatory capital.

 GROUPE SOCIETE GENERALE - Rapport Pilier III 2010 69

7   INTEREST RATE RISK

� INTEREST RATE RISK INDICATORS AT END-2010

At December 31, 2010, the sensitivities of the economic value by currency in the case of different movements in the
yield curve were as follows:

�

 Table 48: Measurement of the sensitivity of the balance sheet’s economic value, by currency, to interest rate
variations as at December 31, 2010

(in millions of Euros) – Dec. 31, 2010 Sensitivity by currency

Level of sensitivity by currency EUR USD GBP JPY CZK RUB Others Total

Parallel increase in interest rates of 200 basis points  (574.3)  (111.6)  17.6  16.3  29.7   83.1  74.6  (464.6)

Parallel decrease in interest rates of 200 basis points  (752.8)  121.5  (20.4)  (19.8)  (37.0)   (95.2)  (81.1)  (884.7)

Parallel increase in interest rates of 100 basis points  (271.4)  (56.9)  9.1  8.5  15.7   43.0  38.2  (213.9)

Parallel decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points  (37.2)  59.4  (9.8)  (9.4)  (17.5)   (46.0)  (39.8)  (100.3)

Parallel increase in interest rates of 50 basis points  (121.3)  (28.8)  4.6  4.4  8.1   21.8  19.3  (91.8)

Parallel decrease in interest rates of 50 basis points  146.1  4.2  1.8  1.0  (1.7)   7.9  6.0  165.3

Parallel increase in interest rates of 10 basis points  (19.7)  (5.8)  0.9  0.9  1.6   4.4  3.9  (13.7)

Parallel decrease in interest rates of 10 basis points  14.4  5.8  (0.9)  (0.9)  (1.7)   (4.5)  (3.9)  8.3

Steepening of the yield curve  (96.3)  16.8  2.5  3.4  10.2   15.6  18.9  (28.9)

Flattening of the yield curve  27.6  (16.4)  (2.6)  (3.5)  (10.7)   (15.8)  (18.4)  (39.7)

The main assumptions used to measure sensitivity
concern early loan repayment and the behaviour of
deposits without a contractual term. The assumptions of
early loan repayment rates is based on historical data by
entity and type of product.

Modelling the behaviour of deposits without a contractual
term allows a volatile component and a stable
component to be identified. The volatile component is
scheduled on a short-term basis, i.e one month. The
stable component is scheduled to mature over a number
of years, depending on the depth and representativeness
of the historical data. The risk of a liquidity crisis arising